

**24.03.2025**  
Item No.26  
Ct. No.35  
dc.

**W.P.A. 5454 of 2025**

**Smt. Rama Samanta  
versus  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Mit Guha Roy,  
Mr. Soumon Nanda ... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Dipanjan Datta,  
Mr. Sukanya Datta ... For the State.

Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be kept with the record.

Report submitted by the learned advocate appearing for the State be also kept with the record.

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime) will apprise this Court as to the report which has been submitted by the Officer-in-Charge, Behala Police Station claiming that on 12.02.2024, no CCTV camera was installed by Calcutta Police at Diamond Harbour Road near Behala SBI. Let such report be submitted before this Court on 07.04.2025.

List the writ petition under the heading "For Orders" on 07.04.2025.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**