

17.02.2026.

PB

Sl. No.9.

Ct. No.652.

WPA 5454 of 2025

Rama Samanta

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Mit Guha Roy,

Mr. Sourendra Nath Banerjee.

... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Dipanjan Datta,

Mr. Sukanya Datta.

... For the State.

As per the direction of the Court dated 24th March, 2025, a report of the Joint Commissioner of Police (Crime), Kolkata (undated) is submitted in Court today. On perusal thereof, it is found that according to the police at the place of occurrence, there was no C.C.T.V and therefore, the incident was not covered by any C.C.T.V. recording.

Factual background of the case is that after submission of the FRT by police and 'Naraji' petition by the present writ petitioner before the Magistrate and by virtue of the order of the Magistrate, further investigation in the case has been initiated by the police and the same is proceeding right now.

In the facts and circumstances, it is necessary that the case diary to be produced before this Court on the next date of hearing in order ascertain the progress of further investigation.

Let this matter be adjourned today and listed next week.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)